403] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1907 559

CHAPTER 403—H. F. No. 1176.

An Act to amend section forty-mine (49) of chapter three
hundred and forty-four (344) of the General Laws of Minne-
sota for nineteen hundred and five (1905), entitled “An act for
the preservation, propagation, protection, taking, use and trans-
portation of game and fish and certain harmless birds and ani-
mals.”’

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Nets and seines.—Section 1. That section forty-nine
(49) of chapter three hundred and forty-four (344) of the
General Laws of Minnesota for nineteen hundred and five
(1905), be, and the same hereby is amended to read as
iollows:

Section 49, Fishing in Lake Superior.—Fish of .any
description, except herring, shall not be caught with nets or
seines in the waters of Lake Superior under the jurisdiction
of the State of Minnesota between the first day of November
and the first day of December following, and no net of any
description shall be set or used in the waters of Lake Superior-
under the jurisdiction of Minnesota nearer the shore than one-
half mile, No person shall take, catch or have in possession
or under his control for any purpose whatsoever, any stur-
geon caught in Lake Superior prior to June lst, nineteen
hundred and ten (1910).

Any person violating the provisions of this section shall
be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof be
punisiied by a fine of not less than one hundred (100} nor
more than five hundred (500} dollars, and costs of prosecu-
tion, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than
thirty (30) nor more than ninety (90) days for each and every
net so used, had or maintained.

Approved April 24, 1907.



